

LISTED ON: 29.10.2014
COURT NO.
ITEM NO.

SECTION-XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6253–6254 OF 2004

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.34319 OF 2009

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD ETC.

..APPELLANTS

- VERSUS -

NAGALLA LAXMI & ANR ETC.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court on 29th July, 2010, when the Hon'ble court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Put up immediately after the disposal of Civil Appeal No. 6026-6027/2007.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that the Civil Appeal Nos. 6026-6027 of 2007 were dismissed by this Court on 12th November, 2013. (A copy of the signed order dated 12th November, 2013 is enclosed herewith). It is further submitted that in terms of the directions of the Hon'ble Court dated 29th July, 2010 to list these appeals after the disposal of Civil Appeal Nos. 6026-6027 of 2007, these appeals and SLP are placed for kind consideration of the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Service position of the matters above-mentioned are as under:

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6253–6254 OF 2004

These are the Appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 18th April, 2002 of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in C.M.A. No.1883 of 1997 & Cross Objections and C.M.A. No.6012 of 1999.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are two Respondents in the appeals above-mentioned. Respondent No.1 is represented by Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Advocate. Respondent No.2 has been served with the

notice but he has not entered appearance before this Court so far.

Service is complete.

Original Record is not required as per Court's order dated 20th September, 2004.

SLP (C) NO. 34319 OF 2009

The Special Leave Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Court on 7th December, 2009, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Exemption allowed.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition.

Tag the petition with Civil Appeal Nos.6253-6254 of 2004.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent in the matter. Mr. M.K. Dua, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of the sole Respondent but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid Appeals and Special Leave Petition are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28th day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate.
2. Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Advocate.
3. Mr. M.K. Dua, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR